LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Vincent

Dogs Amendment Local Law 2017

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, the *Dog Act 1976* and by all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Vincent resolved on <a href="mailt

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the City of Vincent Dogs Amendment Local Law 2017.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the Government Gazette.

3. Principal local law

In this local law the *City of Vincent Dogs Local Law 2007* published in the *Government Gazette* on 21 November 2007 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

4. Table of Contents

In the table of contents—

- (a) delete clauses 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 and insert:
 - "2.2 Release of impounded dog
 - 2.3 No breaking into or destruction of pound"
- (b) delete PART 5, PART 6 and PART 7 and insert:

"PART 5 - MISCELLANEOUS

5.1	Offence to foul a street or public place	10
PART	6 - ENFORCEMENT	
6.1	Interpretation	10
6.2	Modified penalties	10
6.3	Issue of infringement notice	11
6.4	Failure to pay modified penalty	11
6.5	Payment of modified penalty	11
6.6	Withdrawal of infringement notice	11
6.7	Service of infringement notice or notice of withdrawal	11"

(c) delete "SCHEDULE 4" and "SCHEDULE 5"

5. Clause 1.6 amended

In clause 1.6—

(a) delete the definition for "pound keeper"; and

(b) in the definition for **Regulations** after "the", delete "Dog Regulations 1976" and insert "Dog Regulations 2013".

6. Clause 2.2 amended

Delete clause 2.2.

7. Clause 2.3 amended

- (1) Renumber clause 2.3 as clause 2.2.
- (2) In subclause 2.3(1) delete "the pound keeper or in the absence of the pound keeper, to".
- (3) In subclause 2.3(2)
 - (a) Delete "The pound keeper" and insert "An authorised person".
 - (b) After "to the satisfaction of the", delete "pound keeper" and insert "authorised person".

8. Clause 2.4 amended

- (1) Renumber clause 2.4 as clause 2.3.
- (2) In subclause 2.3(a) delete "the pound keeper or".

9. PART 5 amended

Delete PART 5 in its entirety.

10. Clause 7.3 amended

In clause 7.3 delete "Form 7" and insert "Form 8".enumber clause 2.4 as clause 2.3.

11. Clause 7.6 amended

In clause 7.6(1) delete "Form 8" and insert "Form 9".

12. Schedule 3 amended

Delete the following row in the table:

5.1(2) Dog in place from which prohibited absolutely 200 400	5.1(2)
--	--------

13. Schedule 4 amended

Delete schedule 4.

14. Schedule 5 amended

Delete schedule 5.